
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 31 August 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 15th June, 2018 
(Sac.31.08.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.31.08.2018/3)  (Pages 7 - 12)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 4th July, 2018
Darfield – held on 19th July, 2018

Items for Discussion

4  Smoke Free Schools (Sac.31.08.2018/4)  

5  Fostering Recruitment (Sac.31.08.2018/5)  

Performance

6  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.31.08.2018/6)  (Pages 13 - 14)

7  Performance Report Q1 (Sac.31.08.2018/7)  (Pages 15 - 46)

Items for Decision

8  Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.31.08.2018/8)  (Pages 47 - 54)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, 
Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Sumner and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 22 August 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 15 June 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Franklin, Daniel Griffin, 
Markham, Shepherd, Sumner and R. Wraith.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 6 
and 7 in relation to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 27th April, 2018 
(Sac.15.06.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 27th April, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 27th April, 2018 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.15.06.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 9th May, 2018; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 17th May, 
2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.15.06.2018/4) 

The report was introduced by the Community Development Officer.  It was noted that 
Darfield had an opening balance of £11,225.47 and from this £11,100.47 remained.  
However it was acknowledged that there were a small number of additional 
applications currently in the process of being approved.

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham had not made any allocations and therefore the 
opening budget of £20,086.25 remained.

Wombwell had utilised £400 of its £11,308.04 budget to leave £10,908.04 for 
allocation.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

5 Performance Update (Sac.15.06.2018/5) 

The Community Development Officer made Members aware that quarterly monitoring 
information would be received in July and therefore a report would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Area Council.

Page 3

Sac.31.08.2018/2



2

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Area Council receives a report detailing 
performance in quarter 1.

6 Young People's Social Media Project (Sac.15.06.2018/6) 

Neil Spencer and John Lang from Forge Community Partnership were welcomed to 
the meeting.  Members were referred to the Youth Aware Focus Group report 
2017/18, and reminded how this work followed on from the Youth Mapping Exercise 
in 2016.

The report and presentation detailed the findings of research into ways of reaching 
and communicating information to young people in the local area.

Members were made aware of the methodology used, which included the Youth 
Partnership establishing a focus group to identify the best approach for the study.

The project used a 10 question survey, which was agreed to be circulated through 
the school in January, 2018.

804 responses were received, which was a remarkable return.  Many answered that 
they communicate using social media, with SnapChat being the most popular form of 
sharing information, but with YouTube being very popular. Facebook was used, but 
less so that other mediums

Members discussed the merits of social media and the possibility of establishing a 
presence led by young people in the area.  It was suggested that, due to potential 
issues such as bullying or harassment via social media, this would need to be 
overseen by an adult third party.

It was suggested that further work needed to be undertaken in order to develop this 
as a project further, and that this be discussed at a future meeting of the Area 
Council.

RESOLVED 
(i) that thanks be given to representatives of Forge Community Partnership;
(ii) That the detail of a potential Social Media Project be developed for 

consideration at a future meeting of the Area Council.

7 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.15.06.2018/7) 

The Community Development Worker reminded Members of the workshop recently 
held to consider the contracts currently held by the Area Council, with a view to 
discussing the commissioning intentions for 2019/20 an later.

It was noted that the contracts for the Tidy Team, Environmental Enforcement and 
Private Sector Housing SLA would finish at the end of the financial year, with the 
Advice Service contract finishing at the end of June, 2019.

Members were given an overview of the current financial situation, noting that 
£46,434 remained for allocation within the current year, and £381.250 in 2019/20. 

Page 4



3

Those present noted the outcome of the workshop held on 25th May, 2018.  With 
reference to the Tidy Team, a refocusing on upskilling groups and residents with an 
increased educational remit was suggested, as was a priority around local 
employment and apprenticeships.

Members discussed the current service level agreement for the Private Sector 
Housing service, and it was suggested that this be extended for a further 12 months.

In relation to Environmental Enforcement it was suggested that the service refocuses 
on parking only, centred around the shopping centres of Wombwell and Hoyland, 
including in the evening and at weekends.

Members supported recommissioning the advice service, however it was suggested 
that the new service reflects the need to support the most in need with others 
encouraged to access telephone and online support.

Members discussed current levels of demand seen by the advice service and were 
reminded of discussion at the previous meeting.  The preferred option to address 
demand was for a welfare rights worker to deliver an extra service per month in both 
Hoyland and Wombwell in the evenings in order to assist clients with pre-booked 
appointments at a cost of £4,572

Members noted the suggested project ideas to be developed which included the 
following:- youth life skills; youth voice and influence activity, including social media; 
early help support projects; and the winter wellbeing event. These were in addition to 
the proposed focus on social isolation discussed previously by the Area Council.

With regards to the organisation of the winter wellbeing event, a proposal was 
received for the Area Council to allocate up to £2,000 in order to fund winter packs, 
room hire, promotional materials, food, and transport.  Members were made aware of 
an organisation who had assisted with a sloppy slippers event in Darfield who had 
been funded for such work, and it was suggested that they be engaged if possible to 
reduce duplication and costs, to maximise impact.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the current financial position of the Area Council for 2018/19 and 2019/20 

be noted; 
(ii) That the Private Sector Housing Service SLA be extended for a further year at a 

cost of £32,580;
(iii) That £4,572 be allocated to fund a Welfare Rights Worker to address demand 

for the Advice Service in order to deliver an extra service per month in both 
Hoyland and Wombwell in the evenings to assist clients with pre-booked 
appointments;

(iv) That tender documentation be developed for a refocused Tidy Team and 
Environmental Enforcement Service be developed for consideration by the Area 
Council at a future meeting;

(v) That up to £2,000 be approved to support organisational costs for the Winter 
Wellbeing Event.

(vi) That the areas proposed for future project development be supported.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Notes for Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Held Wednesday 4 July 2018

Hoyland Centre

Present

Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Cllr Nicola Sumner Rockingham Ward
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward
Cllr Tim shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward

Joan Whittaker Federation of Tenants and Residents
Rob Hargreaves Berneslai Homes
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnerships
Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Dawn Grayton BMBC South area Team

Apologies

Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward

Christine Cameron Tesco
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Ian Warhurst HAG
Danielle Gill Tesco

       Councillor Chris Lamb chaired the meeting

1. Welcomes and introductions.
2. Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on Wednesday 9 May 2018.

The minutes were accepted as a true record of the proceedings.

3. Tidy Team Update

The Tidy Team are currently in the community gala season but still committed to maintaining a 
level of work. The team are delighted by the praise they have been receiving from the Ward 
Alliance on a regular basis. 

The Tidy Team currently have 3 apprentices whose contracts will expire at the end of June. They 
are not employing the apprentices on a full time contract because they want to recruit some 
school leavers and give them some opportunities. The apprentices will leave the Tidy Team 
having completed a personal development plan and two should leave with a NVQ qualification.  

Page 7

Sac.31.08.2018/3



The Tidy Team will be linked into John Lang’s Job Club for help with looking for alternative 
employment opportunities. 

During the exceptionally hot weather we are having the team have to be reminded about health 
and safety issues such as applying sunscreen and hydration.

The Tidy Team contract is out for renewal in the next few months and Forge intend to make a 
positive application.

Berneslai homes in partnership with Forge are working on a project similar to young wardens.

4. Promotion of Ward Alliance spending – to consider new proposals.

The potential new proposals were explained to the alliance. It was proposed that a taper would 
apply to projects that are submitted for Ward Alliance Funding year on year.

 In year one the project will receive 100%
 In year two the project will receive 50%
 In year three the project will receive 25%
 In year 4 they will receive nil

There were some concerns about some projects that apply for funding with  annual planting 
costs, however the key distinction is the project not the organisation or group. Groups will be 
encouraged to look at grant finder and seeking advice from Karen Walke (SYFAB). There was a 
member of the alliance who would like to train to use grant finder so other community groups 
can be helped.

The alliance agreed to try the new funding proposals and will review at the end of the financial 
year. 

5. New projects
 Mates of Milton – First aid Training and maintaining a defibrillator. Allowed
 Barnsley Met Band – Replacement BBb Tuba. Disallowed on the grounds that they were 

replacing a worn out musical instrument and that the two Wards have 2 prominent 
bands.  The alliance does want to support music but need to look at the band
[...]
 the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£975 carried forward from 2017/18
£0 devolved from Area Council
£10,975 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£5,487.50

Allocation 
Remaining

£10,975

Secretary 
Expenses

£125.00 £125.00 £5,487.50 £10,850.00

Darfield Library 
Children's out of 
School activities

£425.00 £10,850.00 £5,487.50 £10,425.00

Qtr 1 Secretary 
expenses

£125.00 £10,425.00 £5,487.50 £10,300.00

DWA - Pop up 
Sloppy Slipper 
events

£1,650.00 £10,300.00 £5,487.50 £8,650.00

Page 13

Sac.31.08.2018/6



HOYLAND MILTON/ROCKINGHAM WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2018/19 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£20,000 base allocation
£86.25 carried forward from 2017/18
£0 devolved from Area Council
£20,086.25 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£10,043

Allocation 
Remaining

£20,086.25

IDAS - Staying 
Safe - Staying Put

£800.00 £800.00 £10,043 £19,286.25

Phoenix Ladies - 
Social activities & 
Educational talks

£960.00 £960.00 £10,043 £18,326.25

WOMBWELL WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2018/19 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£1,308.04 carried forward from 2017/18
£0 devolved from Area Council
£11,308.04 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£5,654.02

Allocation 
Remaining

£11,308.04

IDAS - Staying 
safe-staying put

£400.00 £400.00 £5,654.01 £10,908.04

WWA – Schools 
out for Summer

£460.00 £460.00 £5,654.01 £10,448.04

Page 14



SOUTH AREA COUNCIL

Performance Management Report

August 2018

Page 15

Sac.31.08.2018/7



INTRODUCTION

Service Provider Contract 
Value/length

Contract 
start date

Recommissioning 
date if applicable

Improving the Local 
Economy

Business survey 
& courses for
[...]
 to spread. It was at this point I decided information 
letters needed to be sent out to the properties being affected by the issue. The 
letters were written in such a way as to provide advice about the problem in the area 
but also to make people take action to get any waste cleared from their properties to 
deter the fly tipping problem. All of the letters were hand delivered to a total of 572 
properties on 11 different streets, my contact details were on the letters. Whilst 
delivering the letters any properties with waste or large items in the garden were 
recorded with a view to re visit to make sure that the waste had been cleared, if this 
didn’t happen enforcement action would be taken. 

After the letters had been delivered a number of phone calls, texts and emails were 
received with information about possible perpetrators. A number of calls were also 
received from residents saying that they had waste in their gardens and they were 
arranging for removal, these addresses were noted and revisited. 

When all of the visits were carried out after the delivery of the letters there was a 
notable change in the amount of waste in gardens and a number of people had 
cleared their gardens of waste. 

Since the intervention there have been no further reports from members of the public 
about people going to properties asking if they want waste removed. 

This area continues to be monitored and regular visits are carried out in order to talk 
to residents and deal with any environmental issues that may be identified.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council Manager

South Area Council – Procurement and Financial Update

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline the current financial position for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020

1.2 To provide an update on South Area Council contracts currently running 
and commissioning intentions for 2019

1.3 For Members to agree timescales, process, contract timescales and 
contract values for taking forward commissioning intentions 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members note the current financial position at 3.0 and 4.0 for 
      2018/2019 and 2019/2020

2.2 That Members agree the commissioning timescales set out at 6.2
      (Environmental Tidy Team), 7.4 (Parking Enforcement) and 8.0 (Advice
       Services) and nominate two Councillors to be part of each of the
       evaluation panels.

2.3 That Members are asked to consider and agree the maximum contract value
      for a new environmental Tidy Team contract at 6.3, Parking Enforcement at
      7.0 and Advice Services at 7.6. 

2.4 That Members are asked to agree the contract length for the Environmental
      Tidy Team at 6.4, Parking Enforcement at 7.1 and Advice Services at 7.7.
       It is recommended that the contracts are for an initial one year plus a
       further one year subject to performance, continued evidence of need and
       subject to funding being available.  

2.5 In order to ensure timescales are met, Members are asked to delegate 
authority to Executive Director Communities to agree the final specification 
and tender information for all commissioning work outlined in this report 
following consultation with Members of South Area Council.

South Area Council Meeting:          
31st August 2018 

Page 47

Sac.31.08.2018/8



3.      Existing contracts 

3.1 The following are current contracts and contract end dates: 
Contract name Contract 

start date 
Contract 
end date 

Contract 
Value 

Tidy Team 
Forge Community Partnership

01/08/2016
1+1+1 

01/04/2019 £195,720 
per annum

Advice services
Citizens Advice Barnsley

01/07/2017
1+1

30/06/2019 £75,000 
per annum

Environmental services
Kingdom Security Limited

01/04/2016
1+1+1

01/04/2019 £60, 320 
per annum

Private Sector Housing Officer
BMBC

01/04/2017
1+1

01/04/2019 £32,580 
Per annum

3.2 All the above commissions will have completed their final year in contract. 
Existing provid
[...]
If 
included) and verbal confirmation 
of award rec

w/c 12th November 18 Evaluation panel 
members 
Procurement Team

Issue Intent to award Letters 
(Start of Standstill)

26th November 18 Procurement Team

Contract Award Issued 7th December 18 Procurement Team
Pre contract meeting 7th December – 31st 

March 18
South Area Council 
Manager 
Procurement Team

Contract Commencement Date 1st April 2019

6.3 Members are asked to consider and agree the maximum contract value for a new 
Environmental Tidy Team contract. Currently the annual contract value is £195,720. 
This was the amount discussed and suggested at the workshop held on the 25th May 
18. 

6.4 Members are asked to agree the length of a new Environmental Tidy Team 
contract. It is recommended that the contract is for an initial one year plus a further 
one year subject to performance, continued evidence of need and subject to funding 
being available.  

6.5 The South Area Council Manager will produce a draft specification for the 
Environmental Tidy Team. The draft will be shared with South Area Council Members 
for comment/ amendments prior to finalising the document. 

6.6 In order to ensure the timescales above are met Members are asked to delegate 
authority to Executive Director Communities to agree the final specification and 
tender information following consultation with Members. 

Private Sector Housing Officer  

6.7 The Private Sector Housing Officer contract is an internal service level agreement 
with BMBC as a single provider of this service. At the South Area Council meeting on 
the 15th June it was agreed that this would be extended for a further year from 1st 

Page 50



April 19 – 31st March 2020. This is subject to agreement with the Safer 
Neighbourhoods Service.  

Environmental Enforcement 

6.8 The South Area Council carried out a review of the Environmental Enforcement 
contract which includes enforcement around littering, dog fouling and parking. The 
contract was set up originally with a view to changing people’s behaviour through 
education and enforcement. It has been difficult to evaluate the impact of behavioural 
change as a direct result of enforcement. 

6.9 The South Area Council agreed at its meeting on the 15th June 2018 to increase 
the emphasis on anti-littering and dog fouling campaign and educational work within 
any future Environmental Tidy Team commission rather than an enforcement 
commission and focus solely on parking in terms of enforcement. 

7.0 Members are asked to consider and agree the maximum contract value for a new 
Parking Enforcement contract. Currently the annual contract value for Environmental 
Enforcement is £60,320 for 2 officers for littering, dog fouling and parking 
enforcement. There is also an additional sum of £14,000 to BMBC Safer 
Communities to provide equipment, processing and monitoring and operational 
support. A contract value of £20,000 for parking enforcement and up to £10,000 
BMBC Safer communities is recommended. 

7.1 Members are asked to agree the length of a new parking enforcement contract. It 
is recommended that the contract is for an initial one year plus a further one year 
subject to performance, continued evidence of need and subject to funding being 
available.  

7.2 The South Area Council Manager will produce a draft specification for the Parking 
Enforcement commission. The specification will focus on Hoyland centre and 
Wombwell town centre. The draft will be shared with South Area Council Members 
for comment/ amendments prior to finalising the document. 

7.3 Members are asked to delegate authority to Executive Director Communities to 
agree the final specification and tender information following consultation with 
Members.

7.4 Parking Enforcement Timeline
Parking Enforcement  Date Who 
Agree Members of Evaluation panel – 
2 Elected Members +SAC Manager

South Area Council 
Meeting – 31st August 

South Area Council

Draft specification document emailed 
to Members fo
[...]
kills, 
health and well being

 Early help support projects: basic skills, money management, information 
events

 Winter wellbeing event

9.5 At the South Area Council meeting on the 15th June 2018 Members supported 
the idea of holding a Winter Wellbeing event across the South Area. The event will 
build on the success of sloppy slippers and include key winter messages and support 
(flu jabs, staying warm and winter warm packs, fuel poverty, and social isolation).

9.6 Members allocated a budget of up to £2000 towards this event. The budget will 
fund items for winter packs, room hire, promotional materials, food and transport. 

Page 53



Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226 355866 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 15th June, 2018 (Sac.31.08.2018/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.31.08.2018/3)
	Darfield Ward Alliance Notes July 2018

	6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.31.08.2018/6)
	7 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.31.08.2018/7)
	8 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.31.08.2018/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 31 August 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Franklin, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, 
Sumner and R. Wraith.

8 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Shepherd and Lamb each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute numbers 9 and 14 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community 
Partnership, in so far as discussion related to the tidy team.

9 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.31.08.2018/8) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item and the attention of Members was 
drawn to the timeline proposed for the procurement of an Environmental Tidy Team.  
The tender was expected to be issued in early October, 2018 with the contract award 
issued in early December.  The new service was expected to commence 1st April, 
2019. Members supported the proposal, at an annual cost of £195,720, and 
Councillors Stowe and Andrews agreed to take part in the procurement exercise.

Members then discussed the extension of the Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Service Level Agreement.  It was noted that this had been previously been agreed to 
extend this for a further year to conclude on 31st March, 2019.

In relation to Environmental Enforcement Members had previously indicated that they 
wished to concentrate on parking enforcement around the town centres of Hoyland 
and Wombwell.  It was suggested that this service be procured with an indicative 
value of £20,000 per annum, with up to £10,000 allocated for an SLA with BMBC 
Safer Communities in order to provide the support required for this service as 
previously.  The timeline for procurement was noted, and it was agreed that 
Councillors Stowe and Lamb be part of the tender evaluation panel for this service.

Members then discussed the provision of Advice Services.  It was suggested that this 
be tendered around February, with evaluation taking place in March, 2019, and the 
contract commencing 1st July, 2019.  A value of £79,572 per annum, the same as 
currently, was suggested. It was agreed that Councillors Stowe and Shepherd take 
part in the tender evaluation panel for this service.

The financial position for the Area Council was then noted, with around £39,000 
remaining for allocation within the current financial year, £10,832 of which was for 
environmental projects.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the current financial position for 2018/19 and 2019/2020 be noted;
(ii) That approval be given for the procurement of an Environmental Tidy Team at 

a cost of £195,720 per annum for one year with the ability to extend the 



2

contract for a further year subject to adequate performance, evidence of need 
and funding being available, and that the Executive Director Communities, 
following consultation with Members, be authorised to approve any necessary 
tender documentation to ensure timely procurement;

(iii) That approval be given for the procurement of Parking Enforcement at a total 
cost of £30,000 per annum for one year with the ability to extend the contract 
for a further year subject to adequate performance, evidence of need and 
funding being available, and that the Executive Director Communities, 
following consultation with Members, be authorised to approve any necessary 
tender documentation to ensure timely procurement;

(iv) That approval be given for the procurement of Advice Services at a cost of 
£79,572 per annum for one year with the ability to extend the contract for a 
further year subject to adequate performance, evidence of need and funding 
being available, and that the Executive Director Communities, following 
consultation with Members, be authorised to approve any necessary tender 
documentation to ensure timely procurement;

(v) That the timescales for procurement of an Environmental Tidy Team, Parking 
Enforcement and Advice Service be noted;

(vi) That Councillors Stowe and Andrews take part in the tender evaluation panel 
for the Environmental Tidy Team procurement;

(vii) That Councillors Stowe and Lamb take part in the tender evaluation panel for 
the Parking Enforcement procurement;

(viii) That Councillors Stowe and Shepherd take part in the tender evaluation panel 
for the Advice Services procurement.

10 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 15th June, 2018 
(Sac.31.08.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 15th June, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 15th June, 2018 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

11 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.31.08.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 4th July, 2018; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 19th July, 
2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

12 Smoke Free Schools (Sac.31.08.2018/4) 

Kaye Mann, Senior Health Improvement Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to 
discuss Smoke Free Schools, which was part of the work to make smoking invisible 
in Barnsley. Members heard that this that also includes Smoke Free Parks, and 
Smoke Free places within the Town Centre such as the Pals Memorial Square.

The approach within schools was voluntary and encompassed the whole school, with 
staff, parents and children all being involved.  The aim was to make smoking invisible 
and in doing so it was hoped that the next generation would not take up smoking and 
be smoke free.



3

Members noted the health problems associated with smoking and its contribution to 
preventable death, and heard of the resources available to schools, including 
signage and a toolkit.   Members heard of the recent launch of Smoke Free Schools 
at Laithes Primary, which featured in the national, regional and local press.

Members supported the work in schools, and requested that the toolkit be circulated 
to raise awareness and promote the support available to schools in the area.

Discussion turned to the roll out of Smoke Free areas and the potential of adopting 
smoke free areas within the locality. The balance between supporting the desires of a 
significant proportion of residents, with the need to ensure that any negative impact 
on local businesses in avoided was acknowledged.  It was suggested that further 
research is undertaken prior to a further discussion at the next meeting of the Area 
Council.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That the roll out of Smoke Free Schools initiative be supported in the South Area;
(iii) That the Smoke Free Schools toolkit be circulated to all Elected Members;
(iv) That research be done prior to a further discussion on the potential of making 

certain areas in the South Area smoke free at the next meeting of the Area 
Council.

At this point in the proceedings Councillor Saunders left and therefore the 
meeting became inquorate.

13 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.31.08.2018/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who made Members aware 
of the current financial situation with regards to the Ward Alliance Funds in the Area 
as published in the report.

From a starting balance of £10,975 Darfield Ward Alliance had £8,650 remaining for 
allocation.  Wombwell Ward Alliance had £10,448.04 remaining to allocate from 
£11,308.04 available at the start of the financial year. Hoyland Milton and 
Rockingham Ward Alliance had £18,326.25 remaining from an opening balance of 
£20,086.25. However, since the publishing of the report additional finance had been 
approved from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance Fund which left 
around £13,000 to be allocated.

RECOMMENDATION:-  that the report be noted.

14 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.31.08.2018/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the changes in staff 
delivering the Advice Services contract.  Recruitment for the generalist advisor had 
taken place and the incoming member of staff had experience working within 
Mexborough CAB. The outgoing member of staff, Zoe Ellis-Georgiou, had secured a 
more permanent position within CAB Barnsley.  Members gave thanks for her 
commitment to the service, and it was agreed that this be put in writing.



4

Sessions in Wombwell and Hoyland continued to be oversubscribed, though there 
remained space in Darfield.  It was noted that further consideration would be given to 
the venue and time of the session held in Darfield.  Members heard of the increase in 
clients presenting with mental health and physical disabilities, and discussed possible 
reasons for this.   Also noted were the high numbers of those attending who were in 
work.

Members considered the performance against the Tidy Team contract, noting that 
additional resources were still being deployed in order to engage businesses.  
Members heard how the steering group had been poorly attended, and that the next 
meeting of the steering group would consider winter planning and scheduling. It was 
agreed that details of this be circulated to all Members.

Those present discussed the issue of litter associated with food outlets located near 
Junction 36.  Despite efforts by Kingdom Enforcement and the Tidy Team, the area 
continued to be problematic.  It was suggested that a more strategic approach be 
considered, and that a group be convened to consider the issue in more detail.

Members noted the changes in staff in relation to the contract with Kingdom Security, 
and those present heard how the service had recently been very responsive to 
requests from the Area Team.

RECOMMENDATION:-
(i) That the report be noted;
(ii) That a letter of thanks be given to Zoe Ellis-Georgiou in recognition of her 

commitment whilst employed as part of the Advice Service in the South Area;
(iii) That details of the next Tidy Team steering group be circulated to all 

Members;
(iv) That a group be convened to consider the issue of litter from food outlets near 

Junction 36 in more detail.

15 Fostering Recruitment (Sac.31.08.2018/5) 

Angela Riley, Senior Social Worker, together with fostering champions Duncan 
Bagshaw and Gwen Barnes, were welcomed to the meeting.

An overview of the work successful work piloted in the North East Area was given, 
and it was noted that each area was now assigned a lead social worker and two 
foster carers acting as champions.

Members heard that there were 145 fostering households in Barnsley, with around 
310 children currently in foster care.  In 2017/18  and addition 37 households were 
recruited, which was greater than previously and this was attributed to the approach 
taken in the North East Area.  The target for 2018/19 was a net gain of 30 
households, recognising that as many are recruited some also retire from caring.

In recruiting additional foster carers, this would help to ensure those in care could 
stay in Barnsley and would reduce the disruption caused by placements out of the 
borough.  Members heard how the fostering team aims to place children within a 20 
mile area.



5

 A discussion took place regarding the different types of fostering, from short term 
respite to long term, and the process interested individuals would engage with to 
become foster carers.

Given the limited resources the team had targeted community events which had the 
greatest footfall, and where families would attend in order to start conversations with 
those who may be interested.  Members were asked to forward details of events to 
the team and feedback which were likely to be the most successful in terms of 
engaging those potentially interested.

Aside from making links with the South Area Team, it was suggested that 
representatives could advocate on behalf of the recruitment process at Ward 
Alliances, through the South Area’s Facebook page and through the Community 
Magazine.

RECOMMENDED that thanks be given for the presentation and Members pledge to 
support the drive to recruit foster carers in the South Area wherever possible.

------------------------------------------
Chair


